
PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

January 10, 2020

LINEAR ARCHITECTURE - MARK GRIFFIN
8951 CYPRESS WATERS BLVD, STE 130
DALLAS, TX  75019

Permit No: PRCOM20193561 
Project Title: WENDY'S 12533
Project Address: 711 SE M 291 HWY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063
Parcel Number: 61510018101000000
Location: POLK ADDITION LOTS 5A & 5B---LOT 5A (EX PT DAF:  BEG SE COR LOT 5A TH S 26.05' TH N 110'

TH E 26.05'
Type of Work: NEW COMMERCIAL
Occupancy Group: ASSEMBLY FOR FOOD AND DRINK INC BARS, RESTAURANTS, BANQUET HALLS
Description: NEW FAST FOOD RESTAURANT WITH DRIVE-THRU

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications.  Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department   (816) 969-1200         Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load.  Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall
have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit
access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design
and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.
(Verified At Inspection)
Post occupant load at 61

2. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers.  New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers,
building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible
from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In
Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the
building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters.
Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7
mm).
(Verified At Inspection)

3. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing.  Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing
systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all



other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be
notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any
required acceptance test.
(Informational Purposes)
Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing. Type 1 hood and duct detection will have to pass before a final
occupancy inspection can be scheduled.

4. 2018 IFC 904.11.5- Portable fire extinguishers for commercial cooking equipment.  Portable fire
extinguishers shall be provided within a 30-foot (9144 mm) travel distance of commercial-type cooking
equipment. Cooking equipment involving vegetable or animal oils and fats shall be protected by a Class K
rated portable extinguisher.
(Verified At Inspection)

5. 2018 IFC 906.5- Conspicuous location.  Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in conspicuous
locations where they will be readily accessible and immediately available for use. These locations shall be
along normal paths of travel, unless the fire code official determines that the hazard posed indicates the
need for placement away from normal paths of travel.
(Verified At Inspection)
Provide 1 2A10BC fire extinguisher.

6. (Action Required)
IFC 2018 Chapter 53
Provide specs on the CO2 Tank.
Markings 5303.4
Security  5303.5

1/10/2020
Gas detection will be required: Piping will be located indoors. Provide specs on the gas detection system.

7. 2018 IFC 907.3.1 Duct smoke detectors.  Smoke detectors installed in ducts shall be listed for the air
velocity, temperature and humidity present in the duct.  Duct smoke detectors shall be connected to the
building's fire alarm control unit when a fire alarm system is rquired by Section 907.2.  Activation of a duct
smoke detector shall initiate a visible and audible supervisory signal at a constantly attended location and
shall perform the intended fire safety function in accordance with theis code and the International
Mechanical Code.  Duct smoke detectors shall not be used as a substitute for required open area
detection.
(Verified At Inspection)

8. 2018 IFC 1010.1.10  Panic and fire exit hardware.  Doors serving a Group H occupancy and doors serving
rooms or spaces with an occupant load of 50 or more in a Group A or E occupancy shall not be provided
with a latch or lock unless it is a panic hardware or fire exit hardware.
(Verified At Inspection)

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Pending

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has
received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.

2. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit,
Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.



Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.

3. A demolition permit must be obtained to remove existing building prior to release of building permit.

Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.

4. For the Health Department review contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department,
Environmental Services Division, at (816) 847-7070.  Health Department approval is required prior to
receiving any type of building permit from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.

5. For the Health Department inspection contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works
Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 847-7070.  Health Department approval is required
prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.

6. Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required:  Provide roof truss package or request deferral.

7. 2018 IBC 1803.1 General.  Geotechnical investigations shall be conducted in accordance with Section
1803.2 and reported in accordance with Section 1803.6.  Where required by the building official or where
geotechnical investigations involve in-situ testing, laboratory testing or engineering calculations, such
investigations shall be conducted by a registered design professional.

Action required:  Provide soils report to justify design assumption of soil bearing capacity greater than
2,000psf.

8. ICC A117.1 Section 305.3 Size.   305.3.1 New Buildings and facilities.  In new buildings and facilities the
clear floor space shall be 52 inches minimum in length and 30 inches minimum in width. 
Action required:  Update design to reflect larger clear floor space requirements.

9. ICC A117.1 Section 304.3 Size.  Turning spaces shall comply with Section 304.3.1 or 304.3.2.  304.3.1
Circular Space.  304.3.1.1 New Buildings and facilities.  In new buildings and facilities, the turning space
shall be a circular space with a 67-inch minimum diameter.  (see code for information regarding allowed
overlapping)

Action required:  Update design to reflect larger turning space requirements.

10. 2018 IBC 1016.2 Egress through intervening spaces.  Egress through intervening spaces shall comply
with this section.
Item 5.  Egress shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, closets or spaces used for similar purposes.
 (See code section for additional items and exceptions)

Action required:  Do not direct egress through storage room.

11. Provide pier/foundation designs for Canopy, Menu Boards, Trash Enclosure, etc.  Sheets C8 & C9
reference structural design but they were not found in the S series drawings.



Action required:  Provide complete pier/foundation designs.

12. 2018 IMC 306.5 Equipment and appliances on roofs or elevated structures.  Where equipment
requiring access or appliances are located on an elevated structure or the roof of a building such that
personnel will have to climb higher than 16 feet above grade to access such equipment or appliances, an
interior or exterior means of access shall be provided.  Such access shall not require climbing over
obstructions greater than 30 inches in height or walking on roofs having a slope greater than 4 units
vertical in 12 units horizontal.  Such access shall not require the use of portable ladders.  Where access
involves climbing over parapet walls, the height shall be measured to the top of the parapet wall.
Permanent ladders installed to provide the required access shall comply with the following minimum
design criteria:  1.  The side railing shall extend above the parapet or roof edge not less than 30"
(see code section for additional construction requirements)

Action required:  Provide permanently attached roof  access.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.


